MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 274.

Chapter 274.

Resolve in favor of the Bath city grays.

Bath City Grays, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state three hundred dollars, to the Bath city grays, for services rendered the state in the suppression of a riot in the city of Bath, in the month of July last.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 275.

Resolve relating to the state library.

State library, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended by the secretary of state, in the purchase of books to be deposited in the state library, and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant for the same.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 276.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

State prison, in favor of.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in building an addition of another story to the wheelwright shop, in the state prison.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 277.

Resolve in favor of the temporary elerks in the office of the secretary of state.

Clerks in secretary's office, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of any moneys in the treasury to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of secretary of state, during the session of the present legislature, the sum of two dollars per day, Sundays included, from the time they entered said office until formally discharged by the secretary of state, and this resolve shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]